

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI**

ARTHUR DOE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JIM HOOD, Attorney General of the
State of Mississippi, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 16-cv-789-CWR-FKB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
DISCOVERY AND ENTRY OF A SCHEDULING ORDER**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6445

MCDUFF & BYRD
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202
(601) 969-0802

LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW STRUGAR
2108 Cove Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90039
(323) 739-2701

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. No Discovery is Required to Determine a Motion for Summary Judgment
 on a Facial Challenge..... 2

 A. Moving for Summary Judgment on a Dispositive Question of Law Early
 in Litigation Promotes the Goals of the Federal Rules 2

 B. Discovery is Not Necessary or Appropriate on a Facial Constitutional
 Challenge..... 5

 II. Defendants Fail to Demonstrate that Certification-Related Discovery Is
 Necessary to Determine Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification 10

 A. The Class Certification Determination is Timely 10

 B. Defendants Fail to Identify How Certification-Related Discovery
 Would Rebut Plaintiffs’ Rule 23 Showing and Fails to Provide Argu-
 ments That Rule 23 Is Not Satisfied Here 11

 C. The Plaintiffs’ Article III Standing Is Not At Issue on a Class Certifica-
 tion Motion 17

 D. Plaintiffs Ask the Court to Certify the Class Before or Simultaneously
 with Granting Summary Judgment 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coalition v. District of Columbia,
286 F.R.D. 117 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 7 fn 3

Allno Enterprises, Inc. v. Baltimore County, MD, 10 Fed. Appx. 197 (4th Cir. 2001) 7 fn 3

Am. Family Life Assur. Co. of Columbus v. Biles, 714 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 2013) 5

Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Hannah, Civ. A. No. 1:12-CV-00087-GHD-DAS,
2012 LEXIS 174494 (N.D. Miss. Dec. 10, 2012)..... 4 fn 2

Arnoult v. CL Med. SARL, Civ. A. No. 1:14-CV-271-KS-MTP,
2015 LEXIS 125843 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 21, 2015)..... 4 fn 2

Baker v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 430 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2005) 4

Begnaud v. White, 170 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1948)..... 3

Bertrand v. Maram, 495 F.3d 452 (7th Cir. 2007) 11 fn 4

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) 6

Carver v. Velocity Exp. Corp., No. 1:07CV407, 2008 WL 1766629
(W.D. N.C. Apr. 14, 2008) 11 fn 4

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 4

Citizens United v. FEC, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) 6

Coregis Ins. Co. v. McCollum, 961 F. Supp. 1572 (M.D. Fla. 1997)..... 3

Cuzco v. Orion Builders, Inc., 262 F.R.D. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 20 fn 7

Davis v. Federal Election Com’n, 554 U.S. 724 (2008) 6

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 6

Doe v. Jindal, 851 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. La. 2012)..... 9-10

Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell, 688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 20 fn 7

Flanagan v. Ahearn (In re Asbestos Litig.), 90 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Florida v. United States HHS, 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011) 6

Harper v. American Airline, Inc., 2009 WL 4858050 (N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 11

Heffron v. International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)5-6

Holzman v. Richardson, 361 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1973) 3

Hunt v. Imperial Merchant Services, Inc., 560 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2009) 20 fn 7

James v. City of Dallas, Tex., 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 15

Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp., 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) 16

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) 1, 8, 9, 10, 11

Lighbourn v. Cnty. of El Paso, Tex., 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 15

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 6

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry, 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) 16

Mendez v. Poitevent, 823 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2016) 4

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, L.L.C., 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 15, 16

National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 6

National Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago, 147 F.R.D. 184 (N.D. Ill. 1993).... 7 fn 3

NRA of Am., Inc. v. City of Chicago, 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009) 6

Ramos v. SimplexGrinnell LP, 796 F. Supp. 2d 346 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 20 fn 7

Saavedra v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc., 930 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1991) 5

Shelby County v. Holder, 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) 7, 8, 20

Shelby County v. Holder, 270 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 7

Six Flags, Inc. v. Westchester Surplus Lines Ins. Co., 565 F.3d 948 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 5

Skiba v. Jacobs Entm’t Inc., 587 Fed. Appx. 136 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 5

Tefel v. Rent, 972 F. Supp. 608 (S.D. Fla. 1997) 16

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 19

Vega v. Credit Bureau Enterprises, 2005 WL 711657 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 20 fn 7

Washington v. Allstate Ins. Co., 901 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 4 fn.2, 5

Watson v. Schwarzenegger, 347 Fed. Appx. 282 (9th Cir. 2009) 11

Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc., 427 U.S. 50 (1976) 6

Statutes

C.D. Cal. L.R. 23-3 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 2, 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 10, 11, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 3, 4, 5, 7

L. U. Civ. R. 1(c) 2

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-23 13, 13 fn 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-25 13

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7 13 fn 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-65 13 fn 6

N.D. Ga. L.R. 23.1(B) 10

N.D. Tex. L.R. 23.2 10

Additional Authorities

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT *et al.*,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2725 (3d ed. 2011)..... 7, 15

JAMES WM. MOORE *et al.*, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE ¶ 23.24[4] (3d ed.) 16

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LIT. § 21.14 (4th ed. 2004)..... 14

WILLIAM RUBENSTEIN ET AL., NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 2.6..... 13, 14, 17, 18
